

Staff Report City of Manhattan Beach

TO: Honorable Mayor Ward and Members of the City Council

THROUGH: Geoff Dolan, City Manager

FROM: Neil Miller, Director of Public Works

Lindy Coe-Juell, Senior Management Analyst

DATE: May 16, 2006

SUBJECT: Consideration of Resolution No. 6029 Authorizing the Submittal of an Application

to the California Integrated Waste Management Board for a 2006/2007 Used Oil Block Grant (\$9,613) and the Submittal of Future Used Oil Block Grant

Applications through 2011/2012.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the City Council adopt Resolution No. 6029 authorizing the submittal of an application for a 2006/2007 Used Oil Block Grant (\$9,613) and the submittal of future applications through 2011/2012.

FISCAL IMPLICATION:

Upon approval of the application, the City will be eligible to receive \$9,613 from the California Integrated Waste Management Board (CIWMB) for used oil recycling activities.

DISCUSSION:

This resolution authorizes the submittal of an application to the CIWMB for a 2006/2007 Used Oil Recycling Block Grant. It also authorizes the submittal of future applications to the CIWMB for the Used Oil Recycling Block Grants through 2011/2012. This application and grant program is routine for the City and this resolution will allow 5 years of submission without additional Council action. The resolution authorizes the City Manager, or his designee, to execute all necessary applications, contracts, payment requests, agreements and amendments needed to secure the grant funds and carry out the program.

The block grant is noncompetitive and provides funds to establish and maintain used oil and filter collection programs. Grants are calculated at approximately twenty-seven cents (\$0.27) per capita using the Department of Finance's population statistics. Our grant funds will be used for print ads in the Beach Reporter and other public education and outreach efforts related to recycling used oil.

Attachments: A. Resolution No. 6029

RESOLUTION NO. 6029

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMITTAL OF APPLICATIONS TO THE CALIFORNIA INTEGRATED WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR THE USED OIL RECYCLING BLOCK GRANT.

WHEREAS, the people of the State of California have enacted the California Oil Recycling Enhancement Act that provides for a Used Oil Recycling Block Grant (Grant) to eligible Cities and Counties for establishing and maintaining local used oil collection programs that encourage recycling or appropriate disposal of used oil; and

WHEREAS, the California Integrated Waste Management Board has been delegated the responsibility for administering the Grant, which includes procedures governing the application and payment to eligible City and Counties; and

WHEREAS, if awarded, the applicant will enter into a Grant Agreement with the California Integrated Waste Management Board for implementation of a used oil collection program;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH, CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY DECLARE, FIND, DETERMINE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Council authorizes the submittal of applications to the California Integrated Waste Management Board for the Used Oil Recycling Block Grant for the period of Fiscal Year 2006/2007 through Fiscal Year 2011/2012. The City Manager, or a designee, is hereby authorized and empowered to execute in the name of the City of Manhattan Beach all necessary applications, contracts, payment requests, agreements and amendments hereto for the purposes of securing grant funds and to implement and carry out the purposes specified in the grant applications.

SECTION 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. The City Clerk shall make this Resolution reasonably available for public inspection within thirty (30) days of the date this Resolution is adopted.

SECTION 4. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this resolution; shall cause the same to be entered among the original resolutions of said City; and shall make a minute of the passage and adoption thereof in the records of the proceedings of the City Council of said City in the minutes of the meeting at which time the same is passed and adopted.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 16th day of May, 2006.

Ayes: Noes: Absent: Abstain:	
Ī	Mayor, City of Manhattan Beach, California
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	